

Listed on. 22.7.2015
Ld. Registrar's Court NO. 1
Item no. 100

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5420-5422, 5423-5425 and 5444-5445 OF 2010

T. Udaykumar etc. etc. ...Appellants

-Versus-

Ravichandran & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10th December, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"C.A. No.5421/2010

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondents within two weeks.

C.A. Nos.5414-5415,5420, 5422 and 5437 of 2010

Service is complete.

Registry to process these matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as and when the connected matter i.e., C.A.No.5421/2010 is complete.

List again on 6.2.2015."

Thereafter the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12th May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"File not received.

List again on 22.7.2015."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5420 and 5422 OF 2010

It is submitted that service in the matters mentioned above is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5421 OF 2010

It is submitted that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has taken fresh steps for effecting service on unserved respondents.

It is further submitted that there are 49 respondents in the Civil Appeal mentioned above. Respondent Nos. 5 to 10 were served at Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos. 12 to 49 are represented by Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate. Respondent 1 to 4 and 11 were unserved and Advocate for the petitioner has filed affidavit of proof of service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 11.

Service stand complete in this Civil Appeal also.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5423-5425 AND 5444-5445 OF 2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 28th November, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"Civil Appeal No(s). 5423-5425/2010

Despite directions on the last hearing counsel has not chosen to take steps for respondent no.8. Time extended for providing fresh and correct address of respondent no.8 for effecting service. If filed, office to process.

C.A. No. 5444-5445/2010

Despite order dt.3.9.2014 appellant has neither filed fresh and complete address of respondent No.49 nor taken any steps. Last opportunity is granted by extending two weeks time.

List again on 2.2.2015."

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5423-5425 OF 2010

Service position of all the three Civil Appeals are as under :

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5423 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 50 respondents. Respondent No.1 and 6 are represented by Mr. R. C. Kohli and Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocates. Ms A. Sumathi, Advocate has

filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in respect of Respondent Nos.13-29, 31-34, 37-39, 42, 44-50. Respondent Nos. 7-12, 30, 35, 36, 40, 41 and 43 are served at Special Leave Petition stage.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5424 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 49 respondents. Mr. S. Thananjayan, has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance in respect of Respondent No. 6. Ms A. Sumathi, Advocate is representing Respondent Nos. 7, 10, 12, 13, 15-27, 29, 31-36, 38-41, 43-49. Respondent Nos. 1, 2-5, 11, 14, 28, 30, 37 and 42 have been served at Special Leave Petition stage. Certificate of service from the High Court has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 7, 8 and 9.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5425 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 49 respondents. Ms A.Sumathi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in respect of Respondent Nos.12, 13, 15-27, 29, 31-36, 38-41, 43 to 46, 47-49. Respondent Nos.2-5, 6, 11, 14, 28, 30, 37 and 42 have been served at Special Leave Petition Stage. Certificate of service from the High Court has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 7, 8 and 9, 10. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1.

Service in respect of Respondent No.1 is incomplete.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5444-5445 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5444 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 65 respondents. Respondent No. 6 is represented by Mr. S. Thanajayan, Advocate. Ms A. Sumathi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in respect of Respondent Nos. 12-15, 17, 20-23, 29, 30, 32, 34, 36, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50-52, 54-55, 57-61 and 63. Affidavit of service has been received

in respect of respondent Nos. 1-5, 7-11, 16, 18-19, 24-28 , 31, 35, 42, 46, 53, 56, 62, 64 and 65. Certificate of service from the High Court has been received in respect of Respondent No. 33. Service certificate in respect of Respondent No. 49 has been received from the High Court informing therein that the Respondent Mr. S. Karthikeyan has vacated the premises.

Service in respect of Respondent No. 49 is incomplete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5445 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 63 respondents. Ms A. Sumathi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in respect of Respondent Nos. 12-22, 28-29, 31, 33, 35-40, 42, 44, 46 , 47, 49, 50-52, 54-55, 58-61 and 63. Affidavit of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1-11, 23, 24-27, 30, 34,41, 43, 45, 53, 56, 57 and 62. Certificate of service from the High Court has been received in respect of Respondent No. 32. Service certificate in respect of common Respondent No. 48 has been received from the High Court informing therein that the Respondent Mr. S. Karthikeyan has vacated the premises.

Service in respect of Respondent No.48 is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate
Mr. S. Thanajayan, Advocate
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate
Mr. R. C. Kohli, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocates
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR