

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5423-5425 OF 2010

S, Gopalan Srinivasan & Ors. Etc. ...Appellants
Versus
Ravichandran & Ors. ...Respondents

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5444-5445 OF 2010

Khimraj Sakariya ...Appellant
Versus
Ravi Chandran & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5423-5425 OF 2010

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 5th October, 2007 of the High court of Judicature at Madras in W.P. No. 4950 of 2007 and 8624-8625 of 2007.

It is submitted that there are 55 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 6, 13 to 29, 31 to 34, 37 to 50 are represented through their respective counsels. Certificate of service has been received from the High Court in respect of respondent Nos. 52-54. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5, 7, 9 to 12, 30, 35, 36, 51 & 55 have also been served by this Registry at SLP stage.

It is further submitted that a letter has been received from the High Court in respect of respondent No. 8, stating therein that notice intended to be served on respondent No. 8, was returned unserved, stating thereon "Respondent No. 8 gone to Singapore four years back."

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not given the fresh address of respondent No. 8 inspite of this Registry's request.

Service of notice is incomplete on respondent No. 8.

...2/-

Original record has been received from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5444-5445 OF 2010

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 3rd September, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

"The ld. Counsel for the appellant is granted four weeks time to file fresh and complete address of respondent No. 49 and take steps for serving notice of lodgment of petition of appeal. List again on 28.11.2014."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant neither filed fresh & complete address of respondent No. 49 nor taken any step for serving the Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 49.

Original record has been received from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 27th day of November, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate
Mr. S. Karthikeyan, Advocate
Mr. A. Sumathi, Advocate
Mr. S. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp