

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5414-5415 OF 2010

T. Udaykumar etc. etc. ...Appellants

-Versus-

Ravichandran & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 5th October, 2007 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.P. Nos. 4950, 8624 of 2007.

It is submitted that with regard to the service of notice the position in both the Civil Appeal is as under:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5414 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 64 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6, 12 to 15, 17, 20 to 23, 29, 30, 32, 34 to 38, 40, 41, 43, 47, 48, 50 to 52, 54, 55, 59 to 64 are represented through different Advocates. Respondent Nos. 3, 7 to 11, 16, 18, 19, 24 to 28, 31, 33, 39, 42, 44 to 46, 49, 53 and 56 to 58, service is complete by way of affidavit of service.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5415 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 63 respondents. Respondent Nos. 4, 11 to 14, 16, 19 to 22, 28, 29, 31, 33 to 37, 39, 40, 42, 46 to 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 58 to 60, 62 and 63 are represented through different Advocates. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 to 10, 15, 17, 18, 23 to 27, 30, 32, 38, 41, 43 to 45, 52, 55, 56, 57 and 61 service is complete by way of affidavit of service.

Service of notice in the above Civil Appeals is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant has filed statement of case but Advocate for respondent has not filed statement of case in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5420-5422 OF 2010

It is submitted that with regard to the service of notice the position in both the Civil Appeal is as under:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5420 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 50 respondents. Respondent No. 1 and respondent No. 6 are represented through Mr. R.C. Kohli and S. Thanajayan, Advocates respectively.

Service of notice is complete at Special Leave Petition stage in respect of respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7 to 12. Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate is representing respondent Nos. 13 to 50.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5421 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 49 respondents. Respondent Nos. 12 to 49 are represented through Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate. Service of show cause notice in respect of respondent Nos. 5 to 10 is complete at the Special Leave Petition state. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 11.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5422 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 49 respondents. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are (common) and service is complete in main Civil Appeal No. 5420 of 2010. Respondent No. 6 is represented by Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate. Service is complete in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 7 to 49.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5437 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are 63 respondents. Respondent No. 1 and respondent No. 5 are represented through Mr. R.C. Kohli and S. Thanajayan, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and 6 to 12 have been served at Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos. 13 to 63 have been deleted from the array of parties vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 17th September, 2008.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate
Mr. S. Thanahayan, Advocate
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate
Mr. R. C. Kohli, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk