

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Civil Appeal No(s). 5420-5422/2010

D. MANJULA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAVICHANDRAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 5423-5425/2010

WITH

C.A. No. 5444-5445/2010

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 29/09/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. A. Sumathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RC.A. No.5420-5422/2010

Service is complete.

The said appeals be listed before the Hon'ble Court,
however, alongwith the connected appeals.C.A. No. 5423/2010Among 50 respondents herein, service upon all the
respondents is complete.

Respondent Nos.1, 6, 13-29, 31-34, 37-39, 42, 44-50 are well represented. Remaining all respondents have been served at SLP stage but have failed to enter appearance.

No statement of case has been filed by any of the parties. Since it is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dates already submitted is presumed to have been accepted.

The appeal stands complete however, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith the connected appeals.

C.A. No.5424/2010

Among 49 respondents herein, all respondents have been served.

Respondent Nos.6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15-27, 29, 31-36, 38-41 and 43 to 49 are represented.

Remaining all respondents have been served at SLP stage but have failed to enter appearance.

No statement of case has been filed by any of the parties. Since it is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dates already submitted is presumed to have been accepted.

The appeal stands complete however, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith the connected appeals.

C.A. No.5425/2010

Among 49 respondents herein, all respondents have duly

been served except for respondent No.1. Respondent Nos.12, 13, 15-27, 29, 31-36, 38-41, 43-46, 47-49 are well represented.

Remaining all respondents have been served at SLP stage but have failed to enter appearance.

Appellant to take fresh steps to effect service upon respondent No.1.

C.A. No. 5444/2010

Among 65 respondents herein, service upon respondent No.49 is still incomplete.

Certificate of service is received with the report that the respondent has vacated the premises. Appellant now to provide the fresh address for respondent No.49,

Rest of the respondents are duly served and all have chosen to not to appear, despite being served except for respondent Nos.6, 12 to 15, 17, 20-23, 29, 30, 32, 34, 36 to 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50-52, 54-55, 57-61 and 63.

No statement of case has been filed by any of the parties. Since it is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dates already submitted is presumed to have been accepted.

C.A. No.5445/2010

Among 63 respondents herein, certificate of service qua common respondent No.48 has been received with the report

that the respondent has vacated the premises. Appellant to provide the better particulars for him and notice thereafter be issued.

Remaining all the respondents have duly been served. Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.12 to 22, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35-40, 42, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50-52, 54-55, 58-61 and 63 has already been filed.

All complete appeals shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court, however, alongwith the connected incomplete appeals only.

No statement of case has been filed by any of the parties. Since it is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dates already submitted is presumed to have been accepted.

List again on 5.1.2016.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar